

No. 15-1248

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MCLANE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ANDREW M. JACOBS
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One South Church Avenue,
Suite 1500
Tucson, Arizona 85701

WILLIAM R. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
RONALD E. MANTHEY
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. As Every Circuit Except The Ninth Has Held, Courts Of Appeals Should Review De- cisions To Enforce Or Quash Agency Sub- poenas With Deference	18
A. The Governing Statute Indicates That District Courts Have Discretion In En- forcing EEOC Subpoenas	19
B. This Court’s Precedent Dictates That Review Should Be For Abuse Of Discre- tion	21
C. Reviewing EEOC Subpoena Determina- tions For Abuse Of Discretion Is Consis- tent With Review Of Similar Decisions	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Judicial Economy And Other Factors Confirm That Review For Abuse Of Discretion Is Appropriate	28
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Judgment Cannot Be Affirmed On Any Alternative Ground.....	30
A. The District Court Did Not Apply An Incorrect Legal Standard.....	31
B. Even If The District Court Applied An Incorrect Legal Standard, The Proper Remedy Was To Remand, Not Render Judgment	34
C. Like The Ultimate Decision Whether To Enforce A Subpoena, Relevance Should Be Reviewed For Abuse Of Discretion	37
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That The Information Was Not Relevant	42
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Fed. Grp., Ltd. v. Rothenberg</i> , 136 F.3d 897 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	37
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	41
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	40
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	23, 29, 38, 39, 41
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	30
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	30
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982)	36, 41
<i>EEOC v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 310 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>EEOC v. Kronos</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 25
<i>EEOC v. Packard Elec. Div., Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1978)	13, 24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Randstad</i> , 685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2001)	13, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13, 25, 34
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	18, 39, 42, 45, 46
<i>EEOC v. Technocrest Sys., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 20, 25, 28
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 25, 36, 39
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	33
<i>EPA v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>FTC v. Anderson</i> , 631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 35
<i>FTC v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>FTC v. Lonning</i> , 539 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	25, 34, 40
<i>FTC v. Shaffner</i> , 626 F.2d 32 (7th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941).....	20, 46, 47
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hintze v. IRS</i> , 879 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>In re Grand Jury Matters</i> , 751 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1984)	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Attorney Repre- sented Criminal Defendant Reyes-Requenahar- man</i> , 913 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>In re Impounded</i> , 241 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>In re McVane</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)	40
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)....	22, 37, 38, 41
<i>Linder v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	32
<i>McLaughlin v. Serv. Emps. Union</i> , 880 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Vacuum Corp.</i> , 395 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1968)	20
<i>NLRB v. Detroit Newspapers</i> , 185 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>NLRB v. Friedman</i> , 352 F.2d 545 (3d Cir. 1965)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. G.H.R. Energy Corp.</i> , 707 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	18, 26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pointer v. DART</i> , 417 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	35
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	43
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	40
<i>Scalisi v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 380 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Shotkin v. Nelson</i> , 146 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1944)	25, 28
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	31, 33, 35
<i>Staehr v. Alm</i> , 269 F. App'x 888 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	43
<i>Theriot v. Par. of Jefferson</i> , 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Toyo Tire Holdings of Ams. Inc. v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 30, 34
<i>United States v. 4.85 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Lincoln Cty.</i> , 546 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14, 27
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Sealed 1, Letter of Request for Legal Assistance from the Deputy Prosecutor Gen. of the Russian Fed’n</i> , 235 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	45

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1782	15
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634).....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA) (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 504; 28 U.S.C. § 2412).....	21
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), Pub. L. No. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003 (PROTECT Act), Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (codified as amended at scattered sections of 18 U.S.C. and 28 U.S.C.).....	37
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	23, 38
FED. R. CIV. P. 45	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 MCCORMICK ON EVID. § 185 (7th ed. 2016)	39
1 WIGMORE ON EVID. § 212 (3d ed. 1942)	39
Maurice Rosenberg, <i>Judicial Discretion of the Trial Court, Viewed from Above</i> , 22 SYRACUSE L. REV. 635 (1971)	14, 21, 23
